STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Joe Wicker

Case No.: FEC 19-158

TO: Joe Wicker 1420 Rowantree Drive Dover, FL 33527

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 14, 2019 at 8:30 am, *or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard*, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission April 30, 2019 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing*. The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, *he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources* at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION CASE REPORT Case Number: FEC-19-158

NAME: JOE WICKER

DATE APPEAL RECEIVED: 03/20/19

DATE REPORT DUE: 02/14/19 (2019 TR)

DATE OF ELECTRONIC RECEIPT: 02/05/19

CANDIDATE [X]	STATE [X]
PC []	DISTRICT []
CCE []	COUNTY []
POLITICAL PARTY []	CITY []

NUMBER OF DAYS LATE: 1

AMOUNT OF FINE: \$50.00

FINE BASED ON: (X) NUMBER OF DAYS (..) 25% OF RECEIPTS (..) 25% OF EXPENDITURES

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$37,180.70

DATE OF FIRST NOTIFICATION: 02/20/19

SUMMARY: Joe Wicker was a candidate for State Representative, District 59 in the 2018 elections. Anibal David Cabrera was his treasurer.

Joe Wicker is appealing the fine claiming that the report was submitted before midnight on the night of the 4th in accordance with state law.

- The 2019 TR Original Report covers the period from 11/02/18-02/04/19; it was due on 02/04/19.
- The 2019 TR Queued Transaction Report shows that it was created on 02/04/19 and filed on 02/05/19 at approximately 12:00am.¹
- Joe Wicker reported receiving zero contributions, while making 58 expenditures.
- The Division of Elections does not have any notes that pertain to Joe Wicker's 2019 TR report.

PRIOR CASES: 12-232 (AF)

¹ The report was amended on 3/25/19, 3/28/19, and 4/3/19.

Joe Wicker Candidate for State Representative, District 59 1420 Rowantree Dr. Dover, Florida 33527

March 18, 2019

Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Ste. 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150

Dear Florida Elections Commission:

I received your letter dated March 1st, 2019 indicating that our Treasurer's report was filed on February 5th, 2018, incurring a \$50.00 fine for being a day late. The report was submitted before midnight on the night of the 4th in accordance with state law. Therefore, we plan to appeal.

Sincerely,

Joe Wicker



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Laurel M. Lee Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

Final Notice Delivery Confirmation: USPS TRACKING # Becipt

9114 9014 9645 1724 1560 74 For Tracking or inquiries go to USPS.com or call 1-800-222-1811.

March 1, 2019

Joe Wicker Candidate for State Representative, District 59 1420 Rowantree Dr. Dover, FL 33527-3527

CAN 70199

Dear Mr. Wicker:

The campaign treasurer's report that was due on February 4, 2019, was filed on February 5, 2019. By law, you are automatically assessed a late fine of \$50.00.

You have 20 days from the receipt of this notice to either:

Pay the fine to the Florida Division of Elections (For a candidate only, a fine is not an 1 allowable campaign expenditure and must be paid from personal funds) at:

> Florida Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building, Room. 316 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-025011

2. Appeal the fine to the Florida Elections Commission (See Rules 2B-1.005 and 2B-1.0055, Florida Administrative Code) at:

> Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Ste. 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150

If you appeal, please send a copy also to the Florida Division of Elections so that you will not receive further notices from the Division about this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

+ April Willis

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

The R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 • ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Laurel M. Lee Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

February 20, 2019

Joe Wicker Candidate for State Representative, District 59 1420 Rowantree Dr. Dover, FL 33527-3527

CAN 70199

Dear Mr. Wicker:

The campaign treasurer's report that was due on February 4, 2019, was filed on February 5, 2019. By law, you are automatically assessed a late fine of \$50.00.

You have 20 days from the receipt of this notice to either:

1. Pay the fine to the Florida Division of Elections (For a candidate only, a fine is not an allowable campaign expenditure and must be paid from personal funds) at:

Florida Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building, Room. 316 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-025011

2. Appeal the fine to the Florida Elections Commission (See Rules 2B-1.005 and 2B-1.0055, Florida Administrative Code) at:

Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Ste. 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150

If you appeal, please send a copy also to the Florida Division of Elections so that you will not receive further notices from the Division about this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely, - toquera Willis

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

	ENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS REASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY				
(1) Joe Wicker Candidate, Committe or Party Name	(2) <u>70199</u> I.D. Number				
(3) 1420 Rowantree Dr.	Dover FL 33527				
Address (number and street)	City State Zip Code				
(4) Check appropriate box(es):					
 Candidate (office sought): Political Committee Committee of Continuous Existance Party Executive Committee 	Check If PC has DISBANDED Check If CCE has DISBANDED				
(5) REP0	ORT IDENTIFIERS				
Cover Period: From 11/02/2018 To 0	02/04/2019 Report Type: TR				
Original X Amendment S	Special Election Report				
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT	(7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT				
Cash & Checks \$0.00	Monetary Expenditures \$37,180.70				
Loans \$0.00	Transfers to Office Account \$0.00				
Total Monetary \$0.00	Total Monetary \$37,180.70				
In-Kind \$0.00	(8) Other Distributions				
Certification It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.)					
I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct and complete	I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct and complete				
Name of Treasurer Deputy Treasurer	Name of X Candidate Chaiman (PC/PTY Only				
X	X				
Signature	Signature				

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 1 of 1

ame: Joe Wi		** Records in File	Report: <u>2019</u> <u>TR</u> d Report **	Period:	11/02/2018	to 02/04/2	2019
Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle	Contributor	Occupation				Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip Type		In-Kind Description			Amend	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Page 1 of 4

		** Records in F		
Seq # Date	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	Amo
1 11/05/2018	JERSEY MIKE'S SUBS 10951 CAUSEWAY BLVD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$117
2 11/05/2018	QTEGO AUCTION SERVICES 5816 W 74TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46278	MON	CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES	\$100
3 11/05/2018	DUNKIN' DONUTS 11200 E M.L.K. JR BLVD #102 SEFFNER, FL 33584	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$
4 11/05/2018	CHICK-FIL-A 1504 E BRANDON BLVD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$35
5 11/05/2018	BRANDON MARTINI LIVE 795 W LUMSDEN RD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$91
6 11/07/2018	DUNKIN' DONUTS 11200 E M.L.K. JR BLVD #102 SEFFNER, FL	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$11
7 11/07/2018	JIMMY JOHN'S 659 W BRANDON BLVD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$129
8 11/07/2018	JHSM HOLDINGS 12 E ST TEANECK, NJ 07666	MON	CAMPAIGN AD	\$2,600
9 11/13/2018	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1216 EAST PKWY GATLINBURG, TN 37738	MON	POSTAGE	\$24 UPD
9 11/13/2018	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1216 EAST PKWY GATLINBURG, TN 37738	MON	CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES	\$24 History 03/25/19
10 11/20/2018	THE HOME DEPOT 1524 E BRANDON BLVD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES	\$14
11 11/26/2018	GOOGLE 1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043	MON	ADVERTISING	\$178. UPD
11 11/26/2018	GOOGLE 1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043	MON	CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES	\$178. History 03/25/19
12 1/27/2018	G & M FINANCIAL & TAX SERVICES 772 W LUMSDEN RD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	POSTAGE	UPD
12	G & M FINANCIAL & TAX SERVICES 772 W LUMSDEN RD BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES	\$12. History 03/25/19
	STRATEGIC IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC 1509 E. 9TH AVENUE TAMPA, FL 33605	MON	PRINTING/MAILING SERVICES	\$2,435.
0/05/05/0	STRATEGIC IMAGE MANAGEMENT 1509 E. 9TH AVENUE TAMPA, FL 33605	MON	CAMPAIGN SUPPLIES	\$2,435. History 04/03/19
	EL RICO FRAGE LATINO 3052, 122 PIERCE CHRISTIE DR VALRICO, FL 33594	MON	CAMPAIGN MEAL	\$752.
	CABRERA ANIBAL DAVID 817 E CONOVER ST TAMPA, FL 33603	MON	ACCOUNTING SERVICES	\$1,088.0 UPD
15	CABRERA ANIBAL DAVID 817 E CONOVER ST TAMPA, FL 33603	MON	FINANCIAL SERVICES	\$1,088.0 History 04/03/19
	GONZALEZ NICOLAS 801 MASON ST BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$165.0
17	NORRIS MIKE 114 S 7TH ST LAKE HAMILTON, FL 33851	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$3,000.0

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Page 2 of 4

Name: Joe Wicker

Report: 2019 TR Period: 11/02/2018 to 02/04/2019

		** Records in F	led Report **	
Son #	Full Name			Amour
Seq # Date	(Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	
18	GONZALEZ NICOLAS			Amend
	801 MASON ST	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$142.0
11/27/2018	BRANDON, FL 33511			
19	MANCINI LARRY	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$50.0
11/27/2018	442 DUNAWAY DR VALRICO, FL 33594	IVION	CAMPAIGN WALKER	
20	MANCINI LARRY			
	442 DUNAWAY DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$25.0
11/23/2018	VALRICO, FL 33594			
21	MANCINI LARRY			\$25.0
11/23/2018	442 DUNAWAY DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$20.
22	VALRICO, FL 33594 MANCINI LARRY			
	442 DUNAWAY DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$100.0
11/20/2018	VALRICO, FL 33594			
23	PADOVANI JEFFREY RIVERA			\$2,000.0
11/19/2018	5833 PORTSMOUTH DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	φ2,000.0
24	TAMPA, FL 33615			
24	PEREZ LAURA 1229 N FRANKLIN ST APT 1	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$300.0
11/16/2018	TAMPA, FL 33602			
25	PEREZ KIM			\$1,010.0
11/16/2018	610 OUTLAND ST	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$1,010.0
	BRANDON, FL 33510			
26		MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$210.0
11/15/2018	1120 E KENNEDY BLVD #1009 WEST TAMPA, FL 33602	MON		
27	SASTE NEAL			
	4108 WEST HORATIO ST	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$72.0
11/15/2018	TAMPA, FL 33609			
28	PEREZ KIM	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$190.7
11/15/2018	610 OUTLAND ST BRANDON, FL 33510			
29	PADOVANI JEFFREY RIVERA			
	5833 PORTSMOUTH DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$625.0
11/15/2018	TAMPA, FL 33615			
30 .	SCHUMACHER CHANDLER	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$72.0
11/14/2018	2711 W THORNTON AVE TAMPA, FL 33611	IVION	CAMPAIGN WALKER	
31	FRAZIER MICHELLE			
	9801 WYDELLA ST	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$725.0
11/14/2018	RIVERVIEW, FL 33569			
32	COMERFORD JOHN	MON		\$440.0
11/14/2018	724 CLAYTON ST BRANDON, FL 33511	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	
33	MANCINI LARRY			
	442 DUNAWAY DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$675.0
	VALRICO, FL 33594			
34	CURRY COLTON	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$1,365.0
1/14/2018	1229 N FRANKLIN ST APT 1 TAMPA, FL 33602	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	
	CABRERA ANIBAL DAVID			
	817 E CONOVER ST	MON	ACCOUNTING SERVICES	\$500.0
4/44/0040	TAMPA, FL 33603			UPD
	CABRERA ANIBAL DAVID	MON		\$500.0
4/44/004	817 E CONOVER ST	MON	FINANCIAL SERVICES	
	TAMPA, FL 33603 YELEZ CARLSO			History 04/03/19
	6509 CRYSTAL BROOK DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$320.0
1/14/2018	TAMPA, FL 33625			
37	SCHUMACHER CHANDLER			\$63.0
1/07/00/0	2711 W THORNTON AVE	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$03.0
	TAMPA, FL 33611			
00	FRAZIER MICHELLE	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$571.0
	9801 WYDELLA ST	I MON I		

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Report: <u>2019</u> <u>TR</u>

Page 3 of 4

Name: Joe Wicker

Period: 11/02/2018 to 02/04/2019

		Courus In Fl	iled Report **	
Seq # Date	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	Amou
39	RYBICKI JACKSON			
11/05/2018	1120 E KENNEDY BLVD #1009 WEST TAMPA, FL 33602	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$464.
40	ROJAS CHRISTIAN			
11/05/2018	9611 W PAUL AVE TAMPA, FL 33611	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$173
41	CURRY COLTON			
11/05/2018	1229 N FRANKLIN ST APT 1 TAMPA, FL 33602	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$750
42				
42	MANCINI LARRY 442 DUNAWAY DR VALRICO, FL 33594	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$361
43				
43	NORRIS MIKE	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$1,207
11/05/2018	114 S 7TH ST	MUCIN	CAM AIGH WALKER	
	LAKE HAMILTON, FL 33851			
44	PADOVANI JEFFREY RIVERA	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$625.
44/05/0040	5833 PORTSMOUTH DR	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	
11/05/2018	TAMPA, FL 33615			
45	HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY			\$2,000
	5118 N 56TH STREET, STE 115	DPP	DISPOSITION TO POLITICAL PARTY	\$2,000
02/04/2019	TAMPA, FL 33610			UPD
45	REPUBLICAN PARTY OF FLORIDA			\$2,000
	420 E JEFFERSON ST	MON	STATE PARTY	φ2,000
02/04/2019	TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301			History 04/03/19
46	HOME HELPERS			
	9325 BAY PLAZA BLVD, STE 205	MON	RENT EXPENSE	\$2,000
11/06/2018	TAMPA, FL 33619			UPD
46	HOME HELPERS			
	9325 BAY PLAZA BLVD SUITE 205	DIS	CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION	\$2,000
02/04/2019	BRANDON, FL 33619			UPD History 04/03/
46	HOME HELPERS	_		
	9325 BAY PLAZA BLVD SUITE 205	MON	CAMPAIGN PRINTING/MAILING	\$2,000.
2/04/2019	BRANDON, FL 33619			History 03/25/19
47	LIFECARE OF BRANDON			
	122 N MOON AVE	DIS	CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION	\$2,500.
2/04/2019	BRANDON, FL 33510			UPD
47	LIFECARE OF BRANDON	_		
77	122 N MOON AVE	MON	DONATION	\$2,500.
2/04/2019	BRANDON, FL 33510	mon		History 04/03/19
48				
40	TREY CURRY FOUNDATION 750 W LUMSDEN RD	DIS	CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION	\$1,000.
2/04/2019	BRANDON, FL 33511	DIO		7.000
48				UPD
40	TREY CURRY FOUNDATION	MON	DONATION	\$1,000.
2/04/2019	750 W LUMSDEN RD BRANDON, FL	INIOIN		
49				History 04/03/19
49	GREATER BRANDON COMMUNITY FOUNDATION	DIS	CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION	\$1,000.
2/04/2019	INC		ON TRIVIDEE CONTRIBUTION	
2,04,2010	1210 MILLENNIUM PKWY #2010 BRANDON, FL 33511			UPD
49	GREATER BRANDON COMMUNITY FOUNDATION			#1.000
	INC	MON	DONATION	\$1,000.
010110010	1210 MILLENNIUM PKWY #2010			History 04/03/19
	BRANDON, FL 33511			*******
	A KID'S PLACE TAMPA BAY	-		\$1,000.
	1715 LITHIA PINECREST RD	DIS	CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION	φ1,000.
2/04/2019	BRANDON, FL 33511			UPD
	A KID'S PLACE TAMPA BAY			\$1,000.
	1715 LITHIA PINECREST RD	MON	DONATION	\$1,000.
	BRANDON, FL 33511			History 04/03/19
	FAMILY MINISTRIES OF FLORIDA			
	131 NEW LEGACY DR	DIS	CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION	\$1,000.
	SEFFNER, FL 33584			UPD
010 1 10 0 1 0				1 01.0
2/04/2019				
2/04/2019 51	FAMILY MINISTRIES OF FLORIDA 131 NEW LEGACY DR	MON	DONATION	\$1,000.0

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Name: Joe Wicker

Report: 2019 TR Period: 11/02/2018 to 02/04/2019

Page 4 of 4

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle			Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	Amend
52	WATERS'BRITTANY	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$54.0
11/04/2018	1924 RUTHERFORD DRIVE DOVER, FL 33527	INICIA	CAMPAIGN WALKER	ADD
53	VANDYKE DOMINGO	MON		\$93.0
11/04/2018	3433 LITHIA PINECREST ROAD #111 VALRICO, FL 33596	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	ADD
54	VANDYKE DOMINGO			\$540.00
11/13/2018	3433 LITHIA PINECREST ROAD #111 VALRICO, FL 33596	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	
55	WATERS BRITTANY			ADD
	1924 RUTHERFORD DRIVE	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$515.00
11/13/2018	DOVER, FL 33527			ADD
56	GOLDEN NANCY 1213 PELOTE CEMETERY RD	MON	CAMPAIGN WALKER	\$650.00
11/13/2018	LITHIA, FL 33547			ADD
57	CABRERA ANIBAL, DAVID	MON		\$500.00
11/13/2018	817 E CONOVER STREET TAMPA, FL 33603	MON	ACCOUNTING SERVICES	
58	POLITICAL ACCOUNTING GROUP LLC			ADD
	2055 NW DIAMOND CREEK WAY	MON	ACCOUNTING SERVICES	\$500.00
02/04/2019	JENSEN BEACH, FL 34957			ADD

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS –

Page 1 of 1

Name: Joe Wicker

Report: 2019 TR Period: 11/02/2018 to 02/04/2019

	*	* Records in Filed F	Report **	
Seq # Date	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Nature of Account	Amount

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS

Page 1 of 1

Name: Joe Wicker

Report: 2019 TR Period: 11/02/2018 to 02/04/2019

	** Re	cords in File	ed Report **	
Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle	Recipient	Purpose	Amount
Date	Date Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Related Expenditure	Amend
				1

4/5/2019

Queued Items for 2019-TR

Account: **70199** Rpt Seq: 22

STR 059 Joe Wicker

ProcessDescription	Status	Submitter	Created	LastUpdate
Create Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/4/2019 1:59:48 PM	2/4/2019 1:59:48 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/4/2019 11:52:40 PM	2/4/2019 11:52:40 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/4/2019 11:56:25 PM	2/4/2019 11:56:25 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/4/2019 11:59:03 PM	2/4/2019 11:59:03 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/4/2019 11:59:44 PM	2/4/2019 11:59:44 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/5/2019 12:00:29 AM	2/5/2019 12:00:29 AM
Review Filed Report	Processing Complete	70199	2/5/2019 12:02:41 AM	2/5/2019 12:02:41 AM
Amend Filed Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:37:16 PM	3/25/2019 8:37:16 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:43:26 PM	3/25/2019 8:43:26 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:45:43 PM	3/25/2019 8:45:43 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:48:37 PM	3/25/2019 8:48:38 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:55:00 PM	3/25/2019 8:55:01 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:56:40 PM	3/25/2019 8:56:40 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/25/2019 8:56:54 PM	3/25/2019 8:56:54 PM
Amend Filed Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/28/2019 11:31:09 AM	3/28/2019 11:31:09 AM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	3/28/2019 11:40:17 AM	3/28/2019 11:40:17 AM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	4/3/2019 9:35:18 AM	4/3/2019 9:35:18 AM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	4/3/2019 9:41:28 AM	4/3/2019 9:41:28 AM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	70199	4/3/2019 9:41:52 AM	4/3/2019 9:41:52 AM



search | directory | contact us | 411 | subscribe | tour | help

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections

Florida Election System Reports

Candidate/Committee Loo	kup Cano	lidate N	ame: Joe Wi	cker					
Name: Joe Wicker		Acco	ount: <u>70199</u>						
Election:		ue Type	e Date Filed	Status	Days Late	Fine Assessed	Appealed	Amount Fined	Amount Paid
	2/4/2019) TR	2/5/2019	SNT	1	\$50.00		\$50.00	\$0.00
Acct: 70199	11/2/201	18 G7	11/2/2018						
Type: Candidate	✓ 10/26/20	018 G6	10/26/2018						
	10/25/20	018 G4	10/12/2018						
Search Reset	10/19/20	018 G5	10/19/2018						
	10/5/20	I8 G3	10/5/2018						
	9/21/20	18 G2	9/21/2018						
	9/7/2018	3 G1	9/7/2018						
	8/24/20	18 P7	8/24/2018						
	8/17/20	18 P6	8/17/2018						
	8/10/20	18 P5	8/10/2018						
	8/3/2018	3 P4	8/3/2018						
	7/27/20	18 P3	7/27/2018						
	7/13/20	18 P2	7/13/2018						
	6/29/20	18 P1	6/29/2018						
	6/11/20	18 M5	6/11/2018						
	5/10/20	18 M4	5/10/2018						
	4/10/20	18 M3	4/10/2018						
	3/12/20	18 M2	3/12/2018						
	2/12/20	I8 M1	2/12/2018						
	1/10/20	I8 M12	1/10/2018						
	12/11/20	017 M11	12/11/2017						

	HAND DELIVERED		
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER	REDAIVED		
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES	17 NOV 17 PM 12: 00		
(Section 106.021(1), F.S.)	1.122 0° - 99649		
(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)	DIVISION OF ELECTIONS SECRETARY OF STATE		
NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying officer before opening the campaign account.	OFFICE USE ONLY		
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: T	reasurer/Deputy Depository Office Party		
2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last)	3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip		
Joseph Henry Wicker	code) 1420 Rowantree Dr.		
4. Telephone 5. E-mail address	Dover El 33627		
1813 1310-0141 Sucwicker Flegmail.com			
6. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number)	7. If a candidate for a <u>nonpartisan</u> office, check if		
State House District 59	applicable: My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate.		
8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill	in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a		
0	publican Party candidate.		
9. I have appointed the following person to act as my	Campaign Treasurer Deputy Treasurer		
10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer An. bn/ Dav. & Cabrern			
11. Mailing Address	12. Telephone		
817 E Conover St.	(813)409-8465		
13. City 14. County 15. Sta Tampa Hillsborough FL	- 33603 adiabrerachotmailcom		
18. I have designated the following bank as my	Primary Depository Secondary Depository		
19. Name of Bank	20. Address		
Wells Facao	1500 S. Dale Mabry Hwis		
Wells Farao 21. City J22. County Tampa Hills boroug	1500 S. Dale Mabry Hwis 23. State 24. Zip Code L FL 33629		
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.			
25. Date / /	26. Signature of Candidate		
11/16/17	X Albert		
27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment	t (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block)		
I, do hereby accept the appointment (Please Print or Type Name) do hereby accept the appointment			
designated above as: Campaign Treasurer Deputy Treasurer			
11-16-177	All		
Date	Signature of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer		

DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10)

Rule 1S-2.0001, F.A.C.

HAND DELIVERED

STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE (Section 106.023, F.S.) (Please print or type)	OFFICE USE ONLY RECEIVED 17 NOV 17 PM 12:00 DIVISION OF STATE
I, <u>Soseph Henry Wicker</u> , candidate for the office of <u>State House District 59</u> ; have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.	
X Childen Signature of Candidate	 Date
Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to \$1,000, (ss. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida Statutes).	